Microporous and Mesoporous Materials 184 (2014) 151–161
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Microporous and Mesoporous Materials
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate /micromeso
Tuning the pore structure of plug-containing Al-SBA-15
by post-treatment and its selectivity for C16 olefin in ethylene
oligomerization
1387-1811/$ - see front matter � 2013 Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved.

(cm3 g�1)
Vmes
(cm3 g�1)
Vmes,
blocked(cm3 g�1)
Vmes,
blocked(%)
Dp
(nm)
t
(nm)
Al-SBA-
15
— 30.4 12.0 841 31 0.74 0.08 0.66 0.14 21.2 7.3 4.4
HT-973 973 46.1 10.8 416 21 0.48 0.02 0.46 0.14 30.0 7.0 3.8
BT-313 313 28.0 11.9 502 34 0.66 0.01 0.65 0.10 15.4 7.3 4.3
BT-323 323 28.5 12.0 528 43 0.73 0 0.73 0.10 13.7 7.6 4.4
BT-333 333 27.7 11.9 518 47 0.73 0.01 0.72 0 0 7.6 4.3
BT-343 343 25.3 11.7 505 53 0.72 0.01 0.71 0 0 7.9 3.8
AT-313 313 38.3 12.0 862 36 0.81 0.08 0.73 0.07 9.6 7.3 4.7
AT-323 323 39.8 12.0 905 45 0.94 0.06 0.88 0.04 4.5 7.6 4.4
AT-333 333 38.5 12.1 760 31 0.63 0.04 0.59 0.21 35.6 7.3 4.8
AT-343 343 42.1 12.1 770 33 0.64 0.04 0.60 0.18 30.0 7.3 4.8
a0 – unit cell parameter determined by XRD. ABET – total specific surface area obtained by BET method. Aext, Vp, and Vmic – external specific surface area, total pore volume, and
micropore volume, in terms of equivalent liquid volume, obtained by as method. Vmes – mesopore volume, caculated as Vmeso = Vtotal�Vmicro. Vmes,blocked – volume of blocked
mesopores. Vmes, blocked (%) – percentage of blocked mesopores to total mesopores. Dp – mesopore diameter corresponding to maximum of the PSD calculated by NLDFT
method from adsorption branch; t – wall thickness, calculated as t = a0�Dp.